RS-166 SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM — AIRBAG SYSTEM

Passenger Airbag ON/OFF Indicator Circuit

DTC B1152/28 Malfunction

DESCRIPTION

The passenger airbag ON/OFF indicator light circuit consists of the center airbag sensor assembly and
passenger airbag ON/OFF indicator. This circuit indicates the operation condition of the front passenger
airbag assembly, the front seat airbag assembly RH and front seat belt pretensioner RH. DTC B1152/28 is
recorded when a malfunction is detected in the passenger airbag ON/OFF indicator circuit.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area

Center cluster integration switch assembly (w/o
LEXUS Navigation system)

Multi-display assembly (w/ LEXUS Navigation
system)

Center airbag sensor assembly

Instrument panel wire

Instrument panel wire No.2

The center airbag sensor assembly receives a line
short signal, open signal, short to ground signal or
B+ short signal in the passenger airbag ON/OFF
indicator circuit for 2 seconds.

* Passenger airbag ON/OFF indicator malfunction
Center airbag sensor assembly malfunction

B1152/28
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1 CHECK PASSENGER AIRBAG ON/OFF INDICATOR OPERATION

(&) Turn the ignition switch to the ON position.

(b) Check the passenger airbag ON/OFF indicator
operation.
HINT:
Refer to the normal condition of the passenger airbag
ON/OFF indicator (See page RS-25).

ON
Ignition Switch
OFF
| 4 sec. 1 2sec.
Passenger Airbag B o o
ON/OFF Indicator ON
("ON”)
OFF 4 sec. 1 2sec.
Passenger Airbag ON
ON/OFF Indicator
» ” OFF
("OFF”) N y
Y
ON/OFF condition depends on the
front passenger detection results.
P H043700E01
Result
ON/OFF Indicator Illumination Proceed to
Always ON A
OFF B

B > Go to step 14

2

2 CHECK CONNECTION OF CONNECTORS

(& Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.

(b) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the
battery, and wait for at least 90 seconds.

(c) w/o LEXUS Navigation system:
Check that the connectors are properly connected to the
center airbag sensor assembly and the center cluster
integration switch assembly.

(d) w/ LEXUS Navigation system:
Check that the connectors are properly connected to the
center airbag sensor assembly and the multi-display
assembly.
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OK:
The connectors are connected.

NG > | CONNECT CONNECTORS

3 CHECK CONNECTORS

(&) w/o LEXUS Navigation System:

(1) Disconnect the connectors from the center airbag
sensor assembly and the center cluster integration
switch assembly.

(2) Check that the connectors (on the center airbag
sensor assembly side and the center cluster
integration switch assembly side) are not damaged.
OK:

The connectors are not deformed or damaged.
(b) w/ LEXUS Navigation System:

(1) Disconnect the connectors from the center airbag
sensor assembly and the multi-display assembly.

(2) Check that the connectors (on the center airbag
sensor assembly side and the multi-display
assembly side) are not damaged.

OK:
The connectors are not deformed or damaged.

NG > |REPAIR OR REPLACE WIRE HARNESS

4 CHECK PASSENGER AIRBAG ON/OFF INDICATOR

(&) w/o LEXUS Navigation system:
Connect the connector to the cluster integration switch
assembly.
) (b) w/ LEXUS Navigation system:
PASSENGER ——— Connect the connector to the multi-display assembly.
AIRBAG ~ AIRBAG (c) Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
é OFF _[ON] and wait for at least 2 seconds.
(d) Turn the ignition switch to the ON position.
(e) Check the passenger airbag ON/OFF indicator
H H045957E01 operation .

OK:
The passenger airbag ON/OFF indicator ("ON" and
"OFF") does not come on.

NG > Go to step 6
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5 CHECK CENTER AIRBAG SENSOR ASSEMBLY

|
==
I

Passenger Airbag
ON/OFF Indicator

Center Airbag
Sensor Assembly

DLC3 DTC B1152/28

C C110466£01

(a)
(b)

(c)
(d)
(e)
()
(@)
(h)

(i)

Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.
Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the
battery, and wait for at least 90 seconds.
Connect the connector to the center airbag sensor
assembly.
Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait for at least 2 seconds.
Turn the ignition switch to the ON position, and wait for at
least 60 seconds.
Clear the DTCs stored in memory (See page RS-32).
Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.
Turn the ignition switch to the ON position, and wait for at
least 60 seconds.
Check the DTCs (See page RS-32).
OK:

DTC B1152/28 is not output.
HINT:
Codes other than code B1152/28 may be output at this
time, but they are not related to this check.

NG > |REPLACE CENTER AIRBAG SENSOR

ASSEMBLY

USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK
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6 CHECK PASSENGER AIRBAG ON/OFF INDICATOR CIRCUIT (OPEN)

E

Passenger Airbag
ON/OFF Indicator

Connector “E”

gi|/mu)mm?

DC

C

A
i
Center Airbag

Sensor Assembly

Connector “B”

P-AB

00 &= 00f

00000000C
[ Y e Y e s
000000L )

~>4—

Service Wire

*1: w/o LEXUS Navigation System
*2: w/ LEXUS Navigation System

C110467E02

(a)
(b)
(©)
(d)

(e)

(f)

Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.
Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the
battery, and wait for at least 90 seconds.

w/o LEXUS Navigation system:

Disconnect the connector from the center cluster
integration switch assembly.

w/ LEXUS Navigation system:

Disconnect the connector from the multi-display
assembly.

Using a service wire, connect A20-1 (P-AB) and A20-25
(PAON) of connector "B".

HINT:

Do not forcibly insert a service wire into the terminals of
the connector when connecting.

Measure the resistance according to the value(s) in the
table below.

Resistance:

w/o LEXUS Navigation system

Tester connection Condition Specified condition
C4-6 (P-AB) -
C4-13 (PAON) Always Below 1 Q

w/ LEXUS Navigation system

Tester connection Condition Specified condition

M5-20 (P-AB) - M5-9

Always Below 1 Q

(PAON)

NG >

Go to step 10
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7 CHECK PASSENGER AIRBAG ON/OFF INDICATOR CIRCUIT (SHORT)

|
g/ =11=1]I

E DC B:l

Passenger Airbag
ON/OFF Indicator

Center Airbag
Sensor Assembly

Connector “E”

PAON

*1: w/o LEXUS Navigation System

*2: w/ LEXUS Navigation System

C C110468E03

(a) Disconnect the SST from connector "B".
(b) Measure the resistance according to the value(s) in the

table below.
Resistance:
w/o LEXUS Navigation system

Tester connection Condition Specified condition
C4-6 (P-AB) - _
C4-13 (PAON) Always 1 MQ or higher

w/ LEXUS Navigation system

Tester connection Condition

Specified condition

M5-20 (P-AB) - M5-9

(PAON) Always

1 MQ or higher

Go to step 11

NG >

8 CHECK PASSENGER AIRBAG ON/OFF INDICATOR CIRCUIT (SHORT TO GROUND)

|
g/ =11=1]Ip

E DC B:l

Passenger Airbag
ON/OFF Indicator

Center Airbag
Sensor Assembly

Connector “E”

*1: w/o LEXUS Navigation System

*2: w/ LEXUS Navigation System

C C110468E05

(a) Measure the resistance according to the value(s) in the

table below.
Resistance:
w/o LEXUS Navigation system

Tester connection Condition Specified condition
C4-6 (P-AB) - .
Body ground Always 1 MQ or higher
C4-13 (PAON) - Always 1 MQ or higher

Body ground

w/ LEXUS Navigation system

Body ground

Tester connection Condition Specified condition
M5-20 (P-AB) - .
Body ground Always 1 MQ or higher
M5-9 (PAON) - Always 1 MQ or higher

Go to step 12

NG >
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9 CHECK PASSENGER AIRBAG ON/OFF INDICATOR CIRCUIT (SHORT TO B+)

E

Passenger Airbag
ON/OFF Indicator

gi|/==li==]

DC

1A
° ]
Center Airbag

Sensor Assembly

Connector “E”

*1: w/o LEXUS Navigation System

*2: w/ LEXUS Navigation System

C110468E06

(&) Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait for at least 2 seconds.

(b)

(©
table below.
Voltage:

w/o LEXUS Navigation system

Turn the ignition switch to the ON position.
Measure the voltage according to the value(s) in the

Body ground

Tester connection Condition Specified condition
C4-6 (P-AB) - Ignition switch ON Below 1V
Body ground

C4-13 (PAON) - Ignition switch ON Below 1V

w/ LEXUS Navi

gation system

Body ground

Tester connection Condition Specified condition
MS-20 (P-AB) - Ignition switch ON Below 1V
Body ground
MS-9 (PAON) - Ignition switch ON Below 1V

e

OK:A REPLACE CENTER CLUSTER INTEGRATION
SWITCH ASSEMBLY (W/O LEXUS
NAVIGATION SYSTEM)

OK:B REPLACE MULTI-DISPLAY ASSEMBLY (W/
LEXUS NAVIGATION SYSTEM)

GO TO STEP 13
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10 [CHECK INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE (OPEN)

(a) Disconnect the instrument panel wire connector from the

Instrument Panel Wire No.2 instrument pane| wire No.2.
Instrument Panel Wire HINT:
The service wire has already been inserted into
:l connector "B".
Fl: :lA (b) Measure the resistance according to the value(s) in the
E DC B :| table below.
Passenger Airbag - Resistance
ONJ/OFF Indicator ngéen:tﬁ"rbag Sensor
Y Tester connection Condition Specified condition
IL2-12 (P-AB) -
IL2-2 (PAON) Always Below 1 Q
Connector “C” Connector “B”
NG > |REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL
P-AB WIRE

|_LULUL JL%
0000000000

P-AB pAON "

I
Service Wire

C110469E01

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE NO.2
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11 |CHECK INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE (SHORT)

Instrument Panel Wire No.2

(a) Disconnect the instrument panel wire connector from the
instrument panel wire No.2.
(b) Measure the resistance according to the value(s) in the

Instrument Panel Wire WIRE

:l table below.
Fl: :lA Resistance
E DC B :l Tester connection Condition Specified condition
Passenger Airbag : IL2-12 (P-AB) - Always 1 MQ or higher
ON/OFF Indicator Center Airbag IL2-2 (PAON)
Sensor Assembly
NG > | REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL

Connector “C”

P-AB

C110470E01

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE NO.2
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12 |[CHECK INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE (SHORT TO GROUND)

F[E

Passenger Airbag
ON/OFF Indicator

Instrument Panel Wire No.2

]a
i
Center Airbag

Sensor Assembly

(a) Disconnect the instrument panel wire connector from the
instrument panel wire No.2.
(b) Measure the resistance according to the value(s) in the

table below.
Resistance

Tester connection

Condition

Specified condition

IL2-12 (P-AB) -
Body ground

Always

1 MQ or higher

IL2-2 (PAON) -

Body ground Always 1 MQ or higher

Instrument Panel Wire

NG > | REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL
Connector “C” WIRE

PAON

P-AB

C110470E01

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE NO.2
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13 |[CHECK INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE (SHORT TO B+)

F[E

Passenger Airbag
ON/OFF Indicator

Instrument Panel Wire No.2

A
i
Center Airbag

Sensor Assembly

Instrument Panel Wire

Connector “C”

P-AB

C110470E01

(& Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.

(b) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the
battery, and wait for at least 90 seconds.

(c) Disconnect the instrument panel wire connector from the
instrument panel wire No.2.

(d) Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait for at least 2 seconds.

(e) Turn the ignition switch to the ON position.

(H Measure the voltage according to the value(s) in the
table below.
Voltage

Tester connection Condition Specified condition

”éi;j g:r’(_)ﬁ?j Ignition switch ON Below 1V
IL2-2 (PAON) - Ignition switch ON Below 1V

Body ground

NG >

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL
WIRE

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE NO.2

14 | CHECK CONNECTION OF CONNECTORS

(a)
(b)

()

(d)

Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.
Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the
battery, and wait for at least 90 seconds.
w/o LEXUS Navigation system:
Check that the connectors are properly connected to the
center airbag sensor assembly and the center cluster
integration switch assembly.
w/ LEXUS Navigation system:
Check that the connectors are properly connected to the
center airbag sensor assembly and the multi-display
assembly.
OK:

The connectors are connected.

NG >

CONNECT CONNECTORS
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15 [CHECK CONNECTORS

(&) w/o LEXUS Navigation System:

(1) Disconnect the connectors from the center airbag
sensor assembly and the center cluster integration
switch assembly.

(2) Check that the connectors (on the center airbag
sensor assembly side and the center cluster
integration switch assembly side) are not damaged.
OK:

The connectors are not deformed or damaged.
(b) w/ LEXUS Navigation System:

(1) Disconnect the connectors from the center airbag
sensor assembly and the multi-display assembly.

(2) Check that the connectors (on the center airbag
sensor assembly side and the multi-display
assembly side) are not damaged.

OK:
The connectors are not deformed or damaged.

NG > |REPAIR OR REPLACE WIRE HARNESS
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16

CHECK PASSENGER AIRBAG ON/OFF INDICATOR CIRCUIT (OPEN)

F[E

Passenger Airbag
ON/OFF Indicator

Connector “E”

I
A= [1

DC

C

i
Center Airbag
Sensor Assembly

Connector “B”

P-AB

00 &= 00f

2]

1000000000L

[ Y e Y e s
000000L )

*1: w/o LEXUS Navigation System

*2: w/ LEXUS Navigation System

C110467E03

(a)
(b)
(©)
(d)

(e)

(f)

Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.
Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the
battery, and wait for at least 90 seconds.

w/o LEXUS Navigation system:

Disconnect the connector from the center cluster
integration switch assembly.

w/ LEXUS Navigation system:

Disconnect the connector from the multi-display
assembly.

Using a service wire, connect A20-1 (P-AB) and A20-25
(PAON) of connector "B".

CAUTION:

Do not forcibly insert a service wire into the
terminals of the connector when connecting.
Measure the resistance according to the value(s) in the
table below.

Resistance:

w/o LEXUS Navigation system

Tester connection Condition Specified condition
C4-6 (P-AB) -
C4-13 (PAON) Always Below 1 Q

w/ LEXUS Navigation system

Tester connection Condition Specified condition

M5-20 (P-AB) - M5-9

Always Below 1 Q

(PAON)

NG >

Go to step 23
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17 | CHECK PASSENGER AIRBAG ON/OFF INDICATOR CIRCUIT (SHORT)

(a) Disconnect the service wire from connector "B".

:l (b) Measure the resistance according to the value(s) in the
table below.
5 b :l w/o LEXUS Navigation system
assenger Alroa :
ger A 9 Center Airbag Tester connection Condition Specified condition
ON/OFF Indicator Sensor Assembl
y C4-6 (P-AB) - Always 1 MQ or higher
C4-13 (PAON) Y 9
Connector “E” w/ LEXUS Navigation system
@ (*2) PAON ( 1) Tester connection Condition Specified condition
— M5-20 ((IE:?DIIB\I))- M5-9 Always 1 MQ or higher
NG > Go to step 24

PAON

*1: w/o LEXUS Navigation System

*2: w/ LEXUS Navigation System

C C110468E07

18 |[CHECK PASSENGER AIRBAG ON/OFF INDICATOR CIRCUIT (SHORT TO GROUND)

(a) Measure the resistance according to the value(s) in the

:l table below.
. l: :l Resistance:
B:m:DE L :lA w/o LEXUS Navigation system
: Tester connection Condition Specified condition
g?\js/%e:ﬁr g‘_\lrbtag Center Airbag Ca-6 (P-AB) - _
ndicator Sensor Assembly Body ground Always 1 MQ or higher
C4-13 (PAON) - Always 1 MQ or higher

Body ground

w/ LEXUS Navigation system

Connector “E”

Tester connection Condition Specified condition
M5-20 (P-AB) - .
Body ground Always 1 MQ or higher
M5-9 (PAON) - Always 1 MQ or higher

Body ground

NG > Go to step 25

*1: w/o LEXUS Navigation System

*2: w/ LEXUS Navigation System

C C110468E£08
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19

CHECK PASSENGER AIRBAG ON/OFF INDICATOR CIRCUIT (SHORT TO B+)

|
1A

il
E DC B

Passenger Airbag
ON/OFF Indicator

Center Airbag
Sensor Assembly

Connector “E”

pAON CH(*1)

*1: w/o LEXUS Navigation System

*2: w/ LEXUS Navigation System

C C110468E09

(&) Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait for at least 2 seconds.

(b)

(©
table below.
Voltage:

w/o LEXUS Navigation system

Turn the ignition switch to the ON position.
Measure the voltage according to the value(s) in the

Tester connection

Condition

Specified condition

C4-6 (P-AB) -
Body ground

Ignition switch ON

Below 1V

C4-13 (PAON) -
Body ground

Ignition switch ON

Below 1V

w/ LEXUS Navigation system

Body ground

Tester connection Condition Specified condition
MS-20 (P-AB) - Ignition switch ON Below 1V
Body ground
MS-9 (PAON) - Ignition switch ON Below 1V

NG >

Go to step 26

20

CHECK WIRE HARNESS (POWER SOURCE)

|
g/ =11=1ip

EDCB:l

Passenger Airbag
ON/OFF Indicator

Center Airbag
Sensor Assembly

Connector “E”

2 P = —‘ i
g E:!E! g1
28=EERREEE

C—— -

GND1 IG

*1: w/o LEXUS Navigation System

*2: w/ LEXUS Navigation System

C C110468E10

(&) Turn the ignition switch to the ON position.

(b) Measure the voltage and resistance according to the
value(s) in the table below.
Voltage and Resistance:

w/o LEXUS Navigation system

Body ground

Always

Tester connection Condition Specified condition
C4-9 (IG+) - . .
Body ground Ignition switch ON 10to 14V
C4-7 (GND) -

1 MQ or higher

w/ LEXUS Navi

gation system

Body ground

Always

Tester connection Condition Specified condition
M5-10 (IG) - Ignition switch ON 10to 14 V
Body ground
M5-3 (GND1) -

1 MQ or higher

NG >

REPAIR OR REPLACE POWER SOURCE
CIRCUIT
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21 | CHECK PASSENGER AIRBAG ON/OFF INDICATOR

(& Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.
(b) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the
D (iLI D battery, and wait for at least 90 seconds.
(c) w/o LEXUS Navigation system:
Connect the connector to the center cluster integration
switch assembly.
(d) w/ LEXUS Navigation system:
Connect the connector to the multi-display assembly.
PAON (e) Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
Hoso065£08 and wait for at least 2 seconds.
() Turn the ignition switch to the ON position.
(g) Check the passenger airbag ON/OFF indicator condition.

0

0 = 00K
000000000
00080000000

Result
. . Passenger airbag ON/
Tester connection Condition OFFE indicator condition
A20-25 (PAON) - Ignition switch ON "ON" comes on
Body ground
A20-1 (P-AB) - Ignition switch ON "OFF" comes on

Body ground

NG:A REPLACE CENTER CLUSTER INTEGRATION
SWITCH ASSEMBLY (W/O LEXUS
NAVIGATION SYSTEM)

NG:B REPLACE MULTI-DISPLAY ASSEMBLY (W/
LEXUS NAVIGATION SYSTEM)

22 | CHECK CENTER AIRBAG SENSOR ASSEMBLY

(@ Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.

:l (b) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the
| battery, and wait for at least 90 seconds.
[—:l (c) Connect the connector to the center airbag sensor
assembly.
Passenger Airbag Center Airbag (d) Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,

ON/OFF Indicator and wait for at least 2 seconds.

(e) Turn the ignition switch to the ON position, and wait for at
least 60 seconds.
(f) Clear the DTCs stored in memory (See page RS-32).
DTC B1152/28 (g) Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.

|:> (h) Turn the ignition switch to the ON position, and wait for at
Jlﬂ_llﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ_ﬂ_ﬂ_ least 60 seconds.
(i) Check the DTCs (See page RS-32).
OK:
DTC B1152/28 is not output.
HINT:

Codes other than code B1152/28 may be output at this
time, but they are not related to this check.

Sensor Assembly

C110466E01
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NG > |REPLACE CENTER AIRBAG SENSOR
ASSEMBLY

USE SIMULATION METHOD TO CHECK

23 | CHECK INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE (OPEN)

(a) Disconnect the instrument panel wire connector from the

Instrument Panel Wire No.2 instrument pane| wire No.2.
Instrument Panel Wire HINT:
The service wire has already been inserted into
:l connector "B".
Fl: :lA (b) Measure the resistance according to the value(s) in the
E DC B :| table below.
Passenger Airbag - Resistance
ONJ/OFF Indicator X:Q;?T:tﬁ:bag Sensor
Tester connection Condition Specified condition
IL2-12 (P-AB) -
IL2-2 (PAON) Always Below 1 Q
Connector “C” Connector “B”
NG > | REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL
P-AB WIRE
000000000 é\\!)
00 MIUJU\
I I
Service Wire
C110469E01

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE NO.2
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24 | CHECK INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE (SHORT)

(a) Disconnect the instrument panel wire connector from the
instrument panel wire No.2.
(b) Measure the resistance according to the value(s) in the

Instrument Panel Wire No.2

table below.
Fl: :lA Resistance
E DC B :l Tester connection Condition Specified condition
Passenger Airbag : IL2-12 (P-AB) - Always 1 MQ or higher
ON/OFF Indicator Center Airbag IL2-2 (PAON)
Sensor Assembly
NG > | REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL
Instrument Panel Wire WIRE

Connector “C”

PAON

P-AB

C110470E01

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE NO.2
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25 | CHECK INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE (SHORT TO GROUND)

L

Instrument Panel Wire No.2

|
A

(a) Disconnect the instrument panel wire connector from the
instrument panel wire No.2.
(b) Measure the resistance according to the value(s) in the

table below.
Resistance

E B :l Tester connection Condition Specified condition
Passenger Airbag : IL2-12 (P-AB) - Always 1 MQ or higher
ON/OFF Indicator Center Airbag Body ground
Sensor Assembly IL2-2 (PAON) - :
Body ground Always 1 MQ or higher
Instrument Panel Wire
NG > | REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL
Connector “C”

WIRE

P-AB

C110470E01

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE NO.2
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26 | CHECK INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE (SHORT TO B+)

F[E

Passenger Airbag
ON/OFF Indicator

Instrument Panel Wire No.2

]a
i
Center Airbag

Sensor Assembly

Instrument Panel Wire

Connector “C”

PAON

P-AB

C110470E01

(& Turn the ignition switch to the LOCK position.

(b) Disconnect the negative (-) terminal cable from the
battery, and wait for at least 90 seconds.

(c) Disconnect the instrument panel wire connector from the
instrument panel wire No.2.

(d) Connect the negative (-) terminal cable to the battery,
and wait for at least 2 seconds.

(e) Turn the ignition switch to the ON position.

(H Measure the voltage according to the value(s) in the

table below.
Voltage
Tester connection Condition Specified condition
”éi;; g:(ﬁﬁé Ignition switch ON Below 1V
Igi_(:izy(';¢o%':|1)(j_ Ignition switch ON Below 1V
NG > | REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL

WIRE

REPAIR OR REPLACE INSTRUMENT PANEL WIRE NO.2




